1st April, 2015  USD  EURO  SGD  GBP JPY
Trade and other payables  536.11  36.13  3.61  3.16
Forecasted Purchase  183.29  57.54
Less: Forward contracts  (719.40)  (93.67)

 1,088.03  -  3.61  -  3.16
Net Exposure (208.49)  56.20  0.90  3.14  (3.14)

88

Nilkamal LimitedNotes to the Financial Statements

48. Financial instruments – Fair values and risk management (Continued)
The following significant exchange rates have been applied during the year.

Year end spot rate
INR 31st March, 2017 31st March, 2016 1st April, 2015
USD 1  64.85  66.77  62.56
EUR1  69.28  75.61  66.90
JPY100  0.60  0.59  0.52
SGD1  -  -  45.10
GBP1  80.95  95.10  104.67

Sensitivity analysis
A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the foreign Currency against the Indian Rupee
at March 31 would have affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in foreign
currencies and affected equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that
all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales
and purchases.

31st March, 2017 31st March, 2016
Profit or loss Profit or loss

Effect in INR Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

USD - 3% Movement  42.80  (42.80)  38.04  (38.04)
EUR - 3% Movement  2.72 (2.710  1.68  (1.68)
SGD - 3% Movement  -  -  -  -
JPY - 3% Movement  0.95  (0.95)  (0.20)  0.20
GBP - 3% Movement  0.36  (0.36)  0.60  (0.60)

 46.84 (46.84)  40.12  (40.12)

v. Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk can be either fair value interest rate risk or cash flow interest rate risk. Fair value interest
rate risk is the risk of changes in fair values of fixed interest bearing investments because of fluctuations
in the interest rates. Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of floating interest
bearing investments will fluctuate because of fluctuations in the interest rates.

Exposure to interest rate risk
Company’s interest rate risk arises from borrowings. The interest rate profile of the Company’s interest-
bearing financial instruments as reported to the management of the Company is as follows.

[…]

The Company does not account for any fixed-rate financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value
through profit or loss. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit
or loss.

The Company manages its cash flow interest rate risk by using floating-to-fixed interest rate swaps.
Under theses swaps, the Company agrees with other parties to exchange, the difference between fixed
contract rates and floating rates interest amounts calculated by reference to the agreed notional principal
amounts.

A change of 50 basis points in interest rates would have increased or decreased the equity by ` Nil after
tax (31st March, 2016 : ` 7.26 lakhs).

89

Nilkamal Limited Notes to the Financial Statements

48. Financial instruments – Fair values and risk management (Continued)
Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments
A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have
increased (decreased) profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other
variables, in particular foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant.

(` in lakhs)
Profit or (loss)

Particulars 100 bp increase 100 bp
decrease

31st March, 2017
Variable-rate instruments  (82.81)  82.81
Interest rate swaps  -  -
Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (82.81) 82.81
31st March, 2016
Variable-rate instruments  (74.45)  74.45
Interest rate swaps  30.56  (30.56)
Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (43.89)  43.89

The risk estimates provided assume a parallel shift of 100 basis points interest rate across all yield curves.
This calculation also assumes that the change occurs at the balance sheet date and has been calculated
based on risk exposures outstanding as at that date. The period end balances are not necessarily
representative of the average debt outstanding during the period.

49. Capital Management
For the purpose of the Company's capital management, capital includes issued capital and other equity
reserves . The primary objective of the Company’s Capital Management is to maximise shareholders value.

[…]

Long term borrowings  5,630.06
Less: Cross currency interest rate swap  (4,542.03)
Trade and other payables  546.74  36.13  3.61  3.16
Forecasted Purchase  172.66  57.54
Less: Forward contracts  (719.40)  (93.67)

 1,088.03  -  3.61  -  3.16
Net Exposure 	(429.94) 	56.20 	0.90 	3.14 	(3.14)

139

Nilkamal Limited Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

The following significant exchange rates have been applied during the year.
Year-end spot rate

INR 31st March, 2017 31st March, 2016 1st April, 2015
USD 1  64.85  66.77  62.56
EUR1  69.28  75.61  66.90
JPY100  0.60  0.59  0.52
SGD1  -  -  45.10
GBP1  80.95  95.10  104.67

Sensitivity analysis

A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the foreign Currency  against the Indian Rupee
at March 31 would have affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in foreign
currencies and affected equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that
all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales
and purchases.

31st March, 2017 31st March, 2016
Profit or loss Profit or loss

Effect in INR Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening
USD - 3% Movement  39.66  (39.66)  34.96  (34.96)
EUR - 3% Movement  2.72  (2.72)  1.68  (1.68)
SGD - 3% Movement  -  -  -  -
JPY - 3% Movement  0.95  (0.95)  (0.20)  0.20
GBP - 3% Movement  0.36  (0.36)  0.60  (0.60)

 43.70  (43.70)  37.04  (37.04)
 Interest rate risk

 Interest rate risk can be either fair value interest rate risk or cash flow interest rate risk. Fair value interest
rate risk is the risk of changes in fair values of fixed interest bearing investments because of fluctuations
in the interest rates. Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of floating interest
bearing investments will fluctuate because of fluctuations in the interest rates.

 Exposure to interest rate risk

 Group’s interest rate risk arises from borrowings. The interest rate profile of the group’s interest-bearing
financial instruments as reported to the management of the Company is as follows.

[…]

Fair	value	sensitivity	analysis	for	fixed-rate	instruments
The group does not account for any fixed-rate financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit
or loss. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

The group manages its cash flow interest rate risk by using floating-to-fixed interest rate swaps. Under theses
swaps, the group agrees with other parties to exchange, the difference between fixed contract rates and
floating rates interest amounts calculated by reference to the agreed notional principal amounts.

A change of 50 basis points in interest rates would have increased or decreased the equity by ` Nil after tax
(31st March, 2016 : ` 7.26 lakhs).

140

Nilkamal LimitedNotes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Cash	flow	sensitivity	analysis	for	variable-rate	instruments
A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased
(decreased) profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular
foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant.

Profit or (loss)
INR 100 bp increase 100 bp decrease
March 31, 2017
Variable-rate instruments  (82.81)  82.81
Interest rate swaps  -  -
Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (82.81)  82.81
March 31, 2016
Variable-rate instruments  (74.45)  74.45
Interest rate swaps  30.56  (30.56)
Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (43.89)  43.89

The risk estimates provided assume a parallel shift of 100 basis points interest rate across all yield curves. This
calculation also assumes that the change occurs at the balance sheet date and has been calculated based on risk
exposures outstanding as at that date. The period end balances are not necessarily representative of the average
debt outstanding during the period.

47  For the purpose of the group’s capital management, capital includes issued capital and other equity reserves.
The primary objective of the group’s Capital Management is to maximise shareholders value. The group
manages its capital structure and makes adjustments in the light of changes in economic environment and